
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF FEBRUARY 27, 2019 
 
FILE NO:  SUP-19-006       AGENDA ITEM: E.4  
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: To consider a request for a Special Use Permit to allow 
for advertising signage in excess of what is allowed by Carson City Municipal Code, in 
conjunction with a two (2) unit model home complex in the existing Capital Village Subdivision. 
The Capital Village Subdivision is located at the northwest corner of Fairview Drive and S. 
Saliman Road, APN’s 009-813-01; 009-815-01; 009-813-22; 009-803-01; 009-804-01; 009-816-
01; 009-832-29; 009-831-12; 009-831-22; 009-831-23; 009-832-42. (Heather 
Ferris, hferris@carson.org)   
 
Summary:   The applicant is proposing signage, in excess of what is allowed in Division 4.7 of 
Carson City Development Standards.  Division 4.6.5 of the Development Standards allows for 
variations from certain standards and regulations subject to approval of a Special Use Permit. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve SUP-19-006, based on the findings and 
subject to the conditions of approval contained in the staff report.”  
 
VICININTY MAP: 
 

 
  

Governor’s Field 

mailto:hferris@carson.org
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the approved site development 

plan. 
 
2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to city standards and requirements. 
 
3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of the date of 

final approval.  A single, 1 year extension of time must be requested in writing to the 
Planning and Community Development Department 30 days prior to the 1 year expiration 
date.  Should this permit not be initiated within 1 year and no extension granted, the 
permit shall become null and void. 

 
4. The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions of approval within 

10 days of receipt of notification.  If the notice of decision is not signed and returned 
within 10 days, then the item will be reschedule for the next planning commission meeting 
for further consideration. 

 
5. Sign placement must meet the Carson City Development Standards (CCDS) for minimum 

sight distance given CCDS Division 12, Table 12.2. 
 
6. The approval of this Special Use Permit is limited to the signage and does not include 

approval of a temporary tract sales office.  If a temporary sales tract office is proposed in 
the future, the developer shall apply for a Special Use Permit for the use. 

 
7. The maximum number, sizes, and location of flags, banners and other advertising 

signage is limited to that shown in the amended application package dated January 28, 
2019.  The banner proposed on the western boundary must be located on the wood 
fence that is owned and maintained by the applicant.  The applicant is prohibited from 
placing a banner on the chain link fence on the western boundary of the subdivision as 
the fence is owned and maintained by the Carson City Parks, Recreation & Open Space 
Department.   

 
8. Prior to installation of signage, the developer shall obtain a sign permit. 
 
9. All signage shall be removed within 18 months of the approval of this Special Use Permit, 

or upon the sale of the last lot, whichever comes first. 
 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), Development Standards 
Division 4 (Signs) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Medium Density Residential 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Mobilehome-6,000 Planned Unit Development 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed advertising signs be compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood and be in keeping with the standards of the Carson City Municipal Code?   
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:  
NORTH: Public Community and Mobilehome 6,000 / California Trail and Single Family 
residences 
EAST: Single Family-21,000 and Light Industrial / Single Family Home, Church, and vacant 
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WEST: Public Regional and Light Industrial / Public Park and Industrial building 
SOUTH: Mobilehome 6,000 / Single Family Homes 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
FLOOD ZONE: X shaded (0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard); X-unshaded (outside the Special 
Flood Hazard Area); (1% annual chance flood where average depths are between 1 and 3 feet).  
EARTHQUAKE POTENTIAL:  Zone I, Severe 
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is flat 
FAULT ZONE:  Beyond 500 feet 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
LOT SIZE: 0.09-0.12 acres in size 
PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: Signs will vary in size from 9 square feet to 43.6 square feet 
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None  
 
PREVIOUS REVIEW: 
P-98/99-1- March 18, 1999 Board of Supervisors approved Heritage Park at Quail Run PUD 
allowing for the development of 222 lots. 
 
U-00/01-19- November 29, 2000 Planning Commission approved Special Use Permit for a 
temporary tract sales office in a model home complex. 
 
MPR-01/02-14- March 25, 2002 completed Major Project Review for Saliman Estates Planned 
Unit Development. 
 
P-01/02-2- May 16, 2002 Board of Supervisors approved Saliman Estates/Capital Village 
Planned Unit Development for the development of 194 lots. 
 
DISCUSSION:   
The subject request is for a Special Use Permit to allow for advertising signage in excess of what 
is allowed by Carson City Municipal Code, in conjunction with a two (2) unit model home 
complex in the existing Capital Village Subdivision.  The Capital Village Subdivision is located at 
the northwest corner of Fairview Drive and S. Saliman Road.  The remaining, 41 undeveloped 
lots are located in the northwest corner of the subdivision, Phase 6.  All properties, subject to this 
request are controlled by the applicant, Reno Sun LLC. 
 
Division 4 of the Development Standards regulates signage.  The purpose of Division 4 is to 
provide minimum standards to safeguard life, health, property and public welfare in keeping with 
the unique character of Carson City.  Division 4 contains provisions for signs within a residential 
zone; however, in the event the signage will not meet those requirements, a variation to the 
regulations and standards may be permitted subject to approval of a Special Use Permit. 
 
The applicant has provided a conceptual layout and sample of the proposed signage.  The 
proposed signs include the following: 

• Two banners approximately 48 square feet in size.  One to be located at the entrance 
and one along the eastern property line. 

• One entry directional sign approximately 28.3 square feet in size to be located at the 
intersection of Quail Run Drive and S. Saliman Road. 

• One double-sided directional sign approximately 44.6 square feet to be located at 
northeast corner of the development, along S. Saliman Road. 

• Five directional signs approximately 9 square feet in size to be located in the interior of 
the development at the following locations: 



SUP-19-006 
Planning Commission 

February 27, 2019 
Page 4  

o Northwest corner of Quail Run Drive and Teal Drive 
o Northwest corner of Quail Run Drive and Mallard Drive 
o Northeast corner of Quail Run Drive and Bob White Drive 
o Southeast corner of Bob White Drive and Canvasback Drive 
o North side of Canvasback Drive approximately 160 feet west of the intersection of 

Canvasback Drive and Bob White Drive. 
 

Signage will provide advertisement and direction to the two proposed model homes and 
remaining vacant lots.  The signage requires the Special Use Permit; however the model homes 
do not require a Special Use Permit because the applicant is not proposing an on-site sales tract 
office.  These materials have been reviewed by the City staff, including Development 
Engineering.  Staff comments have been incorporated as conditions of approval where 
appropriate.  It should be noted, the Parks, Recreation, and Open Space Department owns and 
maintains the chain link fence on the western boundary.  The Department will not allow the 
placement of the banner(s) on the Governor’s Field fence.  The applicant, however, owns and 
maintains a wood fence along the western boundary and plans to place the banner on the wood 
fence. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 94 property owners within 301 feet of the 
subject site on February 7, 2019.  As of the writing of this report, no comments in support or in 
opposition of the request have been received. Any comments that are received after this report is 
completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting, depending on 
the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments 
were received by various city departments.  Comments have been incorporated as conditions of 
approval as necessary.  
 
Parks, Recreation & Open Space: 
The Parks, Recreation & Open Space Department has the following comments on the above 
referenced Special Use Permit application.   
 

1) The applicant will not be allow to install/hang an advertising sign/banner on any City 
property or hang any advertising banners on the Governors Field chain link fences. 

2) The sign’s proposed location at the northeast corner of the development shall not block 
any views of on-coming traffic at the Linear Park Multi-use Path and Saliman Road 
crossing.  

 
Engineering Division:   
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request and offers 
the following conditions of approval:   
 
• Sign placement must meet the Carson City Development Standards for minimum sight 

distance given in CCDS Div 12 Table 12.2. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
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The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
Attached Exhibit 1 (overview of signage), was such a small scale (1”=200ft) that it was 
impossible to determine proposed sign setbacks, and if certain signs might cause a visibility or 
safety issue.  See above condition of approval on how this is being addressed. 
   
Fire Department:   
No comments. 
 
FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 
 
The subject property has a Master Plan designation of Medium Density Residential.  The 
Medium Density Residential designation allows primarily for single family residences, but also 
allows for duplexes or townhomes on individual lots in a planned neighborhood setting.  The 
Heritage Park/Saliman Estates/ Capital Village Planned Unit Development is a single family 
residential development that was previously approved with appropriate review by the Planning 
Commission and Board of Supervisors. The Special Use Permit is limited to advertising and 
directional signage for the promotion of the two proposed model homes and the remaining 41 
lots within the development.  The signs will be required to be removed within 18 months of the 
approval of this Special Use Permit or the upon the sale of the last lot, whichever comes first, 
ensuring compatibility with the neighborhood (Master Plan Policy 6.2a). 
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or 
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts 
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
The request is limited to a Special Use Permit for advertising and directional signage for the 
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promotion of the two proposed model homes and remaining vacant lots.  Due to the limited 
nature of the application, the signs will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, 
economic value, or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood.  The 
signs will be temporary with a requirement for removal of all signage upon the completion of the 
sale of the remaining lots.  Additionally, the signs will require a sign permit(s) which will be 
reviewed for compliance with standards, including minimum sight distances. 
 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  
 
The request is limited to a Special Use Permit for advertising and directional signage for the 
promotion of the two proposed model homes and remaining vacant lots.  Due to the limited 
nature of the applications, the signs will not have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian 
traffic.  Additionally, the signs will require a sign permit(s) which will be reviewed for compliance 
with standards for minimum sight distances, mitigating any potential impacts to vehicular traffic. 
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, 

police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and 
other public improvements.  

 
The Planned Unit Development is a single family residential development that was previously 
approved with appropriate review by the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors.  The 
request is limited to a Special Use Permit for advertising and directional signage for the 
promotion of the two proposed model homes and remaining vacant lots.  Due to the limited 
nature of the application, the request will not overburden existing public services and facilities.    
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The request is limited to a Special Use Permit for advertising and directional signage for the 
promotion of the two proposed model homes and remaining vacant lots.  As conditioned, the 
signage will meet the specific standards outlined in Title 18. 
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

 
Due to the limited nature of the request, the signs will not have a detrimental effect on the public 
health, safety, convenience and welfare.  Additionally, the signs will require a sign permit(s) 
which will be reviewed for compliance with building standards and minimum sight distances. 
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 

result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
As conditioned, requiring the signs meet minimum sight distance standards and requiring the 
applicant to obtain a sign permit, the project will not result in material damage or prejudice to 
other property in the vicinity. 
 
Attachments: 

City staff comments 
Application SUP-19-006 



Parks & Rec Comments 
 
02/19/2019 
 
SUP-19-006 
 
Heather..... 
 
The Parks, Recreation & Open Space Department has the following comments 
on the above referenced Special Use Permit application.   
 

1) The applicant will not be allow to install/hang an advertising sign/banner on any City 
property or hang any advertising banners on the Governors Field chain link fences. 

2) The sign’s proposed location at the northeast corner of the development shall not block 
any views of on-coming traffic at the Linear Park Multi-use Path and Saliman Road 
crossing.  

 
Thank you for the opportunity to review and provide comments on this project. 
If you have any questions about our comments, please let me know today. 
 
VERN     
 
Vern L. Krahn  
Senior Park Planner 
Carson City Parks, Recreation & Open Space Department 
3303 Butti Way, Bldg #9 
Carson City, NV  89701 
Office Phone:  (775) 887-2262 x 7343  
Fax:  (775) 887-2145 
vkrahn@carson.org  
 

mailto:vkrahn@carson.org




Fire Department Comments 
 
01/30/2019 
 
Fire has no comments for SUP 19-006 
 
Dave Ruben 
Fire Marshal  
Carson City Fire Department 
777 S. Stewart Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 
 
Direct 775-283-7153 
Main 775-887-2210 
FAX 775-887-2209 
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Engineering Division 
Planning Commission Report 

File Number SUP-19-006 
 
TO:  Hope Sullivan - Planning Department 
 
FROM  Stephen Pottéy, P.E. – Development Engineering Department 

 
DATE:  February 20, 2019   
 
 
SUBJECT TITLE: 
 
SUP 19-006 for Signs Associated with Capital Village Homes 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request and 
offers the following conditions of approval:   

• Sign placement must meet the Carson City Development Standards for 
minimum sight distance given in CCDS Div 12 Table 12.2. 

 
 

 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional 
Uses.  The Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 

 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.    
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 



SUP 19-006 for Signs Associated with Capital Village Homes, Page 2 
 

SUP 19-006 for Signs Associated with Capital Village Homes, Page 2 

 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
Attached Exhibit 1 (overview of signage), was such a small scale (1”=200ft) that it was 
impossible to determine proposed sign setbacks, and if certain signs might cause a visibility 
or safety issue.  See above condition of approval on how this is being addressed. 
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